

No. 22-324

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MICHELLE O'CONNOR-RATCLIFF, ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

CHRISTOPHER GARNIER, ET UX.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF PROTECT THE FIRST
FOUNDATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

GENE C. SCHAERR
Counsel of Record
ERIK S. JAFFE
H. CHRISTOPHER BARTOLOMUCCI
HANNAH C. SMITH
ANNIKA BOONE BARKDULL*
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP
1717 K Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 787-1060
gschaerr@schaerr-jaffe.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i>	1
STATEMENT	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. The State Action Inquiry in This and Similar Cases Should Look to An Account’s Purpose, Its Appearance, And Whether it Facilitates Fulfillment of Governmental Duties.....	5
II. As Illustrated by Congress’s Practice, A More Comprehensive Approach Is Workable and Encourages Government Bodies to Adopt Clear Standards Regarding Official Speech.....	10
A. A More Comprehensive State Action Inquiry Adequately Distinguishes Between Public and Private Accounts....	11
B. Affirming the Decision Below Will Encourage Government Actors to Adopt Clear Policies for Official Accounts—and Congress Has Led the Way.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tennessee Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).	1, 4, 5, 11
<i>Campbell v. Reisch</i> , 986 F.3d 822 (8th Cir. 2021).	4, 8, 10, 12
<i>Davison v. Randall</i> , 912 F.3d 666 (4th Cir. 2019).	4, 8
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	11
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982).	2
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	2
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988)	6
Other Authorities	
Facebook Help Center, <i>Differences Between Profiles, Pages and Groups on Facebook</i>	9
Instagram, <i>About Professional Accounts on Instagram</i>	9
Members’ Cong. Handbook, Committee on House Administration, 118th Congress U.S. House of Representatives.	14
Senate Committee on Rules and Administration, Internet Services and Technology Resources Usage Rules (Nov. 9, 2015).	13, 14
